	[image: image1.png]CESKA
o o:chooni
INSPEKCE




	PRESS RELEASE


Alcohol was sold to juveniles in 90 cases in second quarter of 2019 
(Continuous report of the second quarter of 2019)

(Prague, October 7, 2019) In the second quarter of 2019, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its inspections of compliance with the prohibition to sell alcohol and tobacco to juveniles. During this period, it carried out 1,457 inspections and besides noncompliance with the provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection it detected 147 breaches of the Act on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection aimed at compliance with legal regulations governing the offer, sale and storage of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, especially the Act No. 65/2017 Coll. on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties, and Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection. 
In the period from April 1 to June 30, 2019, it carried out in total 1,457 inspections, including 790 cases in which it detected breaches of legal regulations. 147 of these cases related to the noncompliance with the Act No. 65/2017 Coll. on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs. A juvenile under 18 years was used within 98 inspections. 
The total number of inspections included 166 inspections within an extraordinary inspection “HAZARD, ALKOHOL A DĚTI” (hazard, alcohol and children) within which the CTIA took part together with other surveillance authorities. 
	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	165
	92
	55.8%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	230
	121
	52.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	143
	107
	74.8%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	305
	168
	551%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	180
	71
	39,4%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	121
	52
	43,0%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	313
	179
	57,2%

	Total
	1,457
	790
	54,2%


Violation of the Act No. 65/2017 Coll. on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs, was detected in 147 cases.
Sellers most frequently breached the provision of Section 11 par. 5, which prohibits the sale or serving of alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years (90 cases). In 28 cases, they failed the provision of Section 13 par. 1, when having failed to display a visible text for consumers informing about the fact that alcoholic beverages cannot be sold to persons under 18 years, and in 12 cases they breached the provision of Section 3 par. 4 when having sold or served tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes, to persons under 18 years. 
Breaches of the Act 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties, was found in 1 case. 
In 1 case, the seller breached the provision of Section 107 par. 6 when having failed the obligation to sell tobacco products in a closed unit packaging. 
Breaches of certain provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were proven in total in 873 cases. 

The most frequent violations (330 cases) related to the failure to inform consumers about prices of offered products and provided services (Section 12), 273 cases concerned violations of principles of fairness of sale (Section 3), and in 127 cases sellers didn’t issue any bill of purchase of products, although the consumer asked for it, or they issued a bill of purchase without the requirements (Section 16).
In some cases it was detected that more acts, respectively provisions of particular acts, were breached simultaneously. 

Imposed measures
Based on the provisions of legal regulations, the CTIA lawfully imposed in total 654 fines amounting to the total of CZK 1,859,500. Violations of obligations stipulated in special legal regulations resulted in the prohibition to sell 1,986 items of products in the total value amounting to CZK 101,875.30, and the prohibition to use 101 items of uncertified measuring instruments that failed the generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, or other technical regulations of certified type.
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